

No. 17-15533

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

—————
CITIZENS FOR A BETTER WAY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

RYAN ZINKE, Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA (NO. 2:12-CV-03021-TLN-AC)

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL APPELLEES

JEFFREY H. WOOD

Acting Assistant Attorney General

ERIC GRANT

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JOHN L. SMELTZER

MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE

Appellate Section

Environment and Natural Resources Div.

U.S. Department of Justice

P.O. Box 7415

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 514-2753

mary.gay.sprague@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
1. Indian Reorganization Act	3
2. Indian Gaming Regulatory Act.....	6
B. Background History of Enterprise Rancheria	6
C. Administrative Proceedings	9
1. Enterprise Rancheria’s Applications	9
2. The National Environmental Policy Act Proceedings	11
3. IGRA Record of Decision.....	14
4. IRA Record of Decision.....	15
D. District Court Proceedings	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20

ARGUMENT	21
I. The IRA Authorized Interior to Take the Yuba Parcel into Trust for Enterprise Rancheria	21
A. Citizens Waived Its IRA Arguments by Failing to Adequately Present Them During the Administrative Process.....	22
B. The Indians of Enterprise Rancheria Were a “Tribe” in 1934.....	24
C. Citizens’ Attacks on the District Court’s Analysis Lack Merit.....	33
II. Interior’s No-Detriment Determination Complied with IGRA	39
CONCLUSION.....	47
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Aguayo v. Jewell</i> , 827 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Alvarado v. Table Mountain Rancheria</i> , 509 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Am. ’s Cmty. Bankers v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>Big Lagoon Rancheria v. California</i> , 789 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	25
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	33
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	1, 4, 5, 15-16, 23, 24, 25, 30, 31, 32, 34, 36
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	36
<i>City of Lincoln City v. DOI</i> , 229 F.Supp.2d 1109 (D. Or. 2002).....	40
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Cmty. v. Jewell</i> , 830 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3, 36, 37
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	22

Greenwood v. F.A.A.,
28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994) 37-38

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....44

Idaho Sporting Congress, Inc. v. Rittenhouse,
305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002)22

Jamul Action Committee v. Chaudhuri,
837 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2016)20

McFarland v. Kempthorne,
545 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008)21

Mich. Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne,
525 F.3d 23, 31 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....3

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....3

Nw. Ecosystem Alliance v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)21

Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen’s Associations v. Blank,
693 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2012)42

Santa Rosa Band of Indians v. Kings County,
532 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1976)7

SSA Terminals v. Carrion,
821 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2016)23

Stand Up for California v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior,
919 F.Supp.2d 51 (D.D.C. 2013).....33

Stand Up for California v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior,
204 F.Supp.3d 212 (D.D.C. 2016), *appeal docketed*,
Nos. 16-5327 & 16-5328 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 15, 2016).....34

<i>United States v. Yakima Tribal Court</i> , 806 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1986)	45
<i>Upstate Citizens for Equality, Inc. v. United States</i> , 841 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> , No. 16-1320 (Apr. 26, 2017) and No. 17-8 (June 23, 2017).)	5
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	24
<i>Williams v. Gover</i> , 490 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act:	
5 U.S.C. § 555(e)	33
5 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq</i>	2
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	20
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	20
25 U.S.C. § 2.....	43
Indian Land Consolidation Act:	
25 U.S.C. § 2202.....	5
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act:	
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721	6
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 2719.....	1, 6
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A).....	6, 11, 39

Indian Reorganization Act:	
25 U.S.C. § 5108.....	4, 15, 21
25 U.S.C. § 5123.....	5, 27
25 U.S.C. § 5125.....	5, 15
25 U.S.C. § 5129.....	4, 21, 25
Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act:	
25 U.S.C. §§ 5130-31	9
25 U.S.C. § 5130(2).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
National Environmental Policy Act:	
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	11
RULES AND REGULATIONS:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(iii)	3
Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2).....	2
25 C.F.R. Part 292, Subpart C	40
25 C.F.R. § 151.2(b)	4
25 C.F.R. § 292.16.....	11
25 C.F.R. § 292.17	11
25 C.F.R. § 292.18	11
25 C.F.R. § 292.18(a).....	40

25 C.F.R. § 292.18(b)40

25 C.F.R. § 292.18(c).....40

25 C.F.R. § 292.18(d) 40-41

25 C.F.R. § 292.18(e)..... 40-41

25 C.F.R. § 292.18(g)41

40 C.F.R. § 1501.7 12

40 C.F.R. § 1505.342

43 C.F.R. § 4.17

44 Fed. Reg. 7,235 (Feb. 6, 1979)9

73 Fed. Reg. 15,191 (Mar. 21, 2008)..... 12

75 Fed. Reg. 47,618 (Aug. 6, 2010)..... 14

76 Fed. Reg. 3,843 (Jan. 21, 2011)43

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. 103-340 (1994).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Brown v. Commissioner of Indian Affairs,
8 IBIA 183 (1980)29

Robert Edwards v. Pacific Regional Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs,
45 IBIA 42 (May 17, 2007)7, 8, 12, 29, 31

Shawano County, Wisconsin v. Acting Midwest Regional Director,
Bureau of Indian Affairs,
53 IBIA 62 (Feb. 28, 2011)33, 34

<i>The Indians of California v. United States</i> , 8 Ind. Cl. Com. 1 (1959).....	7
<i>Thurston County, Nebraska v. Acting Great Plains Regional Director</i> , <i>Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 56 IBIA 62 (Dec. 18, 2012).....	34
<i>Village of Hobart, Wisconsin v. Acting Midwest Regional Director</i> , <i>Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 57 IBIA 4 (May 9, 2013).....	34
William Wood, <i>The Trajectory of Indian Country in California: Rancherías</i> , <i>Villages, Pueblos, Missions, Ranchos, Reservations, Colonies and</i> <i>Rancherias</i> , 44 <i>Tulsa L. Rev.</i> 317 (2008).....	7, 8
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 1.05 (2012).....	5
Department of the Interior 209 Department Manual 3.2A(11).....	35
Solicitor’s Opinion M-27796, IRA Interpretation Regarding Devisee Questions – Tribal Organization and Jurisdiction – Definition of Tribe as Political Entity (Nov. 7, 1934).....	28
Solicitor’s Opinion M-27810, Wheeler-Howard Act—Interpretation (Dec. 13, 1934).....	25, 27
Solicitor’s Opinion M-37029, The Meaning of “Under Federal Jurisdiction” for Purposes of the Indian Reorganization Act (Mar. 12, 2014)	33, 34, 37
William Wood, <i>The Trajectory of Indian Country in California:</i> <i>Rancherías, Villages, Pueblos, Missions, Ranchos, Reservations,</i> <i>Colonies and Rancherias</i> , 44 <i>Tulsa L. Rev.</i> 317 (2008)	7
